Material and other accounting policies that

summarise the measurement basis used and are

relevant to understanding the financial statements

are provided throughout the notes to the financial

statements.

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net

of the amount of GST, except where the amount of

GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian

Taxation Office (ATO).

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of

GST receivable or payable. The net amount of GST

recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO is

included with other receivables or payables in the

statement of financial position.

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The

GST components of cash flows arising from

investing or financing activities which are

recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO are

presented as operating cash flows included in

receipts from customers or payments to suppliers.

41 | ©Advanced Braking Technology Ltd. All rights reserved

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

ABT Annual Report 2025 Notes to Financial Statements

Correction of misstatement

Extracts (being only those line items affected) are disclosed below.

Jun-24 Jun-24
As

reported Adjustments Restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

 1,704 - 1,704

Income tax expense - (398) (398)

Profit after income tax  1,704 (398) 1,306

Jun-24 Jun-24
As

reported Adjustments Restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

R&D receivables  948 (398) 550

Total assets  948 (398) 550

Net assets  8,866 (398) 8,469

Issued capital 55,970 - 55,970

Reserves 450 - 450

Accumulated losses (47,554) (398) (47,951)

Total Equity  8,866 (398) 8,469

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
as at 30 June 2025

During the year ended 30 June 2025, the Group identified an mistatement related to the incorrect

offsetting of the R&D rebate against income tax expense resulting in the income tax expense for the

year ended 30 June 2024 being understated and R&D receivable overstated.

Consolidated statement of financial position at the end of the comparative period

RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVES

During the year, Advanced Braking Technology Limited and its 100% Australian controlled entities

have formed a tax consolidated group effective from 1 July 2023. Advanced Braking Technology Ltd